

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

In re National Prescription Opiate Litigation

IN RE WALGREENS BOOTS ALLIANCE, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners.

United States District Court for the
Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division
(No. 1:17-md-2804) (The Hon. Dan Aaron Polster)

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
JOHN M. MAJORAS
BENJAMIN C. MIZER
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com
jmmajoras@jonesday.com
bmizer@jonesday.com

Counsel for Walmart Inc.

*(Additional counsel listed on
next page)*

JEFFREY B. WALL
MORGAN L. RATNER
ZOE A. JACOBY
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 956-7500
wallj@sullcrom.com
ratnerm@sullcrom.com
jacobyz@sullcrom.com

*Counsel for Walgreens Boots
Alliance, Inc., Walgreen Co.,
and Walgreen Eastern Co.,
Inc.*

TINA M. TABACCHI
TARA A. FUMERTON
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 269-4335
tmtabacchi@jonesday.com
tfumerton@jonesday.com

Counsel for Walmart Inc.

KASPAR J. STOFFELMAYR
BARTLIT BECK LLP
54 West Hubbard Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 494-4400
kaspar.stoffelmayr@bartlitbeck.com

Counsel for Walgreens Boots Alliance, Inc., Walgreen Co., and Walgreen Eastern Co., Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts	4
A. The Governing Ohio Statute	4
B. OPLA Claims In The MDL	6
C. Juror Misconduct At Trial	8
D. Post-Trial Motions	10
Argument.....	11
I. THIS COURT SHOULD ISSUE A WRIT OF MANDAMUS DIRECTING THE DISTRICT COURT TO DISMISS THE CASE OR CONDUCT A NEW TRIAL	13
A. The Pharmacies Have A Clear And Indisputable Right To Relief On The Merits	13
1. The text of OPLA unambiguously forecloses the Counties’ public-nuisance claim	13
2. The egregious juror misconduct at trial requires a mistrial	21
B. Mandamus Is The Only Adequate Remedy.....	25
C. Mandamus Is Appropriate Under The Circumstances	30
II. AT A MINIMUM, THIS COURT SHOULD ISSUE A WRIT OF MANDAMUS DIRECTING THE DISTRICT COURT TO CERTIFY ITS ORDERS FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL.....	32

A. This Court May Grant A Writ Of Mandamus To The Denial
Of A Motion For Certification32

B. The District Court’s Refusal To Certify An Immediate
Appeal Warrants Mandamus Relief34

Conclusion.....37

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

Attachments A-E

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ahrenholz v. Board of Trs. of Univ. of Ill.</i> , 219 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2000).....	33
<i>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Loveday</i> , 273 F.2d 499 (6th Cir. 1959).....	22
<i>In re Bendectin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 749 F.2d 300 (6th Cir. 1984).....	27
<i>In re Beverly Hills Fire Litig.</i> , 695 F.2d 207 (6th Cir. 1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Brinda v. Lorain Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 874 N.E.2d 1205 (Ohio 2007).....	2
<i>Camden Cnty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta, U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2001)	17, 18
<i>Carrel v. Allied Products Corp.</i> , 677 N.E.2d 795 (Ohio 1997)	5, 7
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	12, 32, 33
<i>Chesher v. Allen</i> , 122 Fed. Appx. 184 (6th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>In re Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002).....	5, 18, 19
<i>In re City of Memphis</i> , 293 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 2002).....	35

<i>City of New Haven v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , No. X07HHDCV176086134S, 2019 WL 423990 (Conn. Super. Ct. Jan. 8, 2019).....	18
<i>City of Toledo v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 2007 WL 4965044 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Dec. 12, 2007)	6, 19
<i>Combs v. International Ins. Co.</i> , 354 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014)	33
<i>Dassault Systèmes, SA v. Childress</i> , 828 Fed. Appx. 229 (6th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>State ex rel. DeWine v. Purdue Pharma LP</i> , 2018 WL 4080052 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Aug. 22, 2018)	19
<i>Fernandez-Roque v. Smith</i> , 671 F.2d 426 (11th Cir. 1982).....	34
<i>Gabbard v. Madison Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2021 WL 2557315 (Ohio June 23, 2021)	16
<i>In re Gee</i> , 941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019).....	31
<i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , 579 U.S. 93 (2016).....	33
<i>State ex rel. Hunter v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 499 P.3d 719 (Okla. 2021)	18, 20
<i>In re Impact Absorbent Techs., Inc.</i> , 106 F.3d 400 (6th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Jennings v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. N18C-01-223, 2019 WL 446382 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 4, 2019)	18

<i>John B. v. Goetz</i> , 531 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>LaPuma v. Collinwood Concrete</i> , 661 N.E.2d 714 (Ohio 1996)	5, 7
<i>In re Lott</i> , 424 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2005).....	11, 33
<i>Lynch v. Gallia Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 680 N.E.2d 1222 (Ohio 1997).....	20
<i>In re McClelland Engrs., Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 837 (5th Cir. 1984).....	34
<i>Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , No. 1:18-op-46326 (N.D. Ohio)	31
<i>Mount Lemmon Fire Dist. v. Guido</i> , 139 S. Ct. 22 (2018)	15, 16
<i>In re National Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 7482137 (6th Cir. Oct. 10, 2019)	1, 26, 27
<i>In re National Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 927 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2019).....	30
<i>In re National Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 956 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Nian v. Warden, N. Cent. Corr. Inst.</i> , 994 F.3d 746 (6th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Olden v. LaFarge Corp.</i> , 383 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>People v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , No. 19 CH 10481 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Jan. 8, 2021).....	18
<i>People v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. 30-2014-00725287 (Cal. Super. Ct. Dec. 14, 2021).....	18

<i>In re Perrigo Co.</i> , 128 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Prade v. Ninth Dist. Ct. of Appeals</i> , 87 N.E.3d 1239 (Ohio 2017)	16
<i>State ex rel. Ravensborg v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , No. 32CIV18-000065 (S.D. Cir. Ct. Mar. 29, 2021)	18
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Scott v. Bank One Tr. Co., N.A.</i> , 577 N.E.2d 1077 (Ohio 1991).....	31
<i>State ex rel. Stenehjem v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. 08-2018-CV-01300, 2019 WL 2245743 (N.D. Dist. Ct. May 24, 2019)	18
<i>Stiles v. Lawrie</i> , 211 F.2d 188 (6th Cir. 1954).....	22
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	33
<i>Tioga Pub. Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>In re Trump</i> , 781 Fed. Appx. 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	34
<i>In re Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2019), <i>vacated</i> , 958 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2020) (en banc), <i>vacated</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1262 (2021).....	34
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	14
<i>United States v. Wheaton</i> , 517 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2008).....	23, 24

<i>In re University of Mich.</i> , 936 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 2019).....	31
---	----

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1651	11
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. § 801 et seq.....	10
2004 Ohio Laws File 144	5,7, 19
2006 Ohio Laws File 198	6, 7, 19, 21
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. (current)	
§ 2307.71(A)(12).....	15
§ 2307.71(A)(13).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2307.71(B)	1, 4, 5, 14
§ 2307.72(D)(1)	17
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2307.71(M) (1988).....	5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P.

50(a)	11, 30
50(b).....	10
54(b).....	26
59.....	10
